6C-7.001 Tuition, Fee Schedule and Percentage of Cost.

(1) Tuition shall be defined as fees assessed to students for enrollment in credit courses at any of the state universities. Tuition consists of the following fees, depending on whether a student is a resident or a non-resident:

(a) Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who qualifies as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6C-7.005, F.A.C.:

1. Matriculation Fee;

2. Student Financial Aid Fee;

3. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;

4. Building Fee;

5. Health Fee;

6. Athletic Fee;

7. Activity and Service Fee; and,

8. University Matriculation Fee.

(b) Non-Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who does not qualify as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6C-7.005, F.A.C.:

1. Matriculation Fee;

2. Non-Resident Fee;

3. Student Financial Aid Fee;

4. Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee;

5. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;

6. Building Fee;

7. Health Fee;

8. Athletic Fee;

9. Activity and Service Fee;

10. University Matriculation Fee; and,

11. University Non-Resident Fee.

(2) Registration shall be defined as consisting of two components:

(a) Formal selection of one or more credit courses approved and scheduled by the university; and,

(b) Tuition payment, partial or otherwise, or other appropriate arrangements for tuition payment (installment payment, deferment, or third party billing) for the courses in which the student is enrolled as of the end of the drop/add period.

(3) Tuition liability shall be defined as the liability for the payment of tuition incurred at the point at which the student has completed registration, as defined above.

(4) The following tuition shall be levied and collected effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless provided otherwise in this chapter.

(a) Students enrolled in programs other than the MD, DMD or DVM in the University of Florida College of Medicine, College of Dentistry, or College of Veterinary Medicine, or in the MD program in the University of South Florida College of Medicine will be assessed the following fees per credit hour:

Fall 2001

	
	Undergraduate
	
	Graduate
	
	Law
	

	Fee
	Resident
	Non-Resident
	Resident
	Non-Resident
	Resident
	Non-Resident

	Matriculation
	$53.02
	$53.02
	$127.58
	$127.58
	$144.99
	$144.99

	Matriculation

5% Maximum 

Differential
	$2.65
	$2.65
	$6.37
	$6.37
	$7.24
	$7.24

	Non-Resident
	
	$238.49
	
	$369.32
	
	$384.68

	Non-Resident

5% Maximum 

Differential
	
	$11.92
	
	$18.46
	
	$19.23

	Student Financial Aid
	$2.65
	$2.65
	$6.37
	$6.37
	$7.24
	$7.24

	Student Financial Aid 5% Maximum
	$0.13
	$0.13
	$0.31
	$0.31
	$0.36
	$0.36

	Differential Non-Resident

Student

Financial Aid
	
	$11.92
	
	$18.46
	
	$19.23

	Non-Resident

Student

Financial Aid

5% Maximum 
	
	$0.59
	
	$0.92
	
	$0.96

	Differential

Capital Improvement

Trust Fund
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44

	Building
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32

	Activity and Service
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	
	

	Health
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	
	

	Athletic
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	
	

	Totala
	$60.43
	$310.84
	$138.71
	$526.49
	$156.99
	$560.90

	Totalab
	$63.21
	$326.13
	$145.39
	$552.55
	$164.59
	$588.69


a Excludes fees that vary by university per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.

b Total including the maximum differential charges. 

Fall 2000

	
	Undergraduate
	
	Graduate
	
	Law
	

	Fee
	Resident
	Non-Resident
	Resident
	Non-Resident
	Resident
	Non-Resident

	Matriculation
	$49.33
	$49.33
	$118.68
	$118.68
	$134.88
	$134.88

	Matriculation

5% Maximum 

Differential
	$2.46
	$2.46
	$5.93
	$5.93
	$6.74
	$6.74

	Non-Resident
	
	$221.86
	
	$343.56
	
	$357.85

	Non-Resident

5 % Maximum 

Differential
	
	$11.09
	
	$17.17
	
	$17.89

	Student Financial Aid
	$2.46
	$2.46
	$5.93
	$5.93
	$6.74
	$6.74

	Student Financial Aid 5% Maximum 

Differential
	$0.12
	$0.12
	$0.30
	$0.30
	$0.34
	$0.34

	Non-Resident

Student

Financial Aid
	
	$11.09
	
	$17.17
	
	$17.89

	Non-Resident

Student

Financial Aid

5% Maximum 

Differential
	
	$0.55
	
	$0.86
	
	$0.89

	Capital Improvement

Trust Fund
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44

	Building
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32

	Activity and Service
	
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	

	Health
	
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	

	Athletic
	
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	

	Totala
	$56.55
	$289.50
	$129.37
	$490.10
	$146.38
	$522.12

	Totalab
	$59.13
	$303.72
	$135.60
	$514.36
	$153.46
	$547.98


a Excludes fees that vary by university per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.

b Total including the maximum differential charges. 

(b) Students enrolled in the MD, DMD and DVM programs in the University of Florida College of Medicine, College of Dentistry, and College of Veterinary Medicine, or in the MD program in the University of South Florida College of Medicine will be assessed the following fees per student for the academic year as defined by each university:

Fall 2001

	
	Medical
	
	Dental
	
	Veterinary
	

	Fee
	Resident
	Non-Resident
	Resident
	Non-Resident
	Resident
	Non-Resident

	Matriculation
	$10,410.26
	$10,410.26
	$9,052.42
	$9,052.42
	$7,603.98
	$7,603.98

	Matriculation

5% Maximum 

Differential
	$520.50
	$520.50
	$452.62
	$452.62
	$380.18
	$380.18

	Non-Resident
	
	$18,974.86
	
	$16,499.86
	
	$13,859.90

	Non-Resident

5% Maximum 

Differential
	
	$948.74
	
	$824.98
	
	$692.98

	Student Financial Aid
	$520.50
	$520.50
	$452.62
	$452.62
	$380.18
	$380.18

	Student Financial Aid

5% Maximum 

Differential
	$26.02
	$26.02
	$22.62
	$22.62
	$19.00
	$19.00

	Non-Resident

Student

Financial Aid
	
	$948.74
	
	$824.98
	
	$692.98

	Non-Resident

Student

Financial Aid

5% Maximum 

Differential
	
	$47.42
	
	$41.24
	
	$34.64

	Capital Improvement

Trust Fund
	$97.60
	$97.60
	$97.60
	$97.60
	$97.60
	$97.60

	Building
	$92.80
	$92.80
	$92.80
	$92.80
	$92.80
	$92.80

	Activity and Service
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	
	

	Health
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	
	

	Athletic
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	
	

	Totala
	$11,121.16
	$31,044.76
	$9,695.44
	$27,020.28
	$8,174.56
	$22,727.44

	Totalab
	$11,667.68
	$32,587.14
	$10,170.68
	$28,361.74
	$8,573.74
	$23,854.24


a Excludes fees that vary by university.

b Total including the maximum differential charges. 

Fall 2000

	
	Medical
	
	Dental
	
	Veterinary
	

	Fee
	Resident
	Non-Resident
	Resident
	Non-Resident
	Resident
	Non-Resident

	Matriculation
	$9,683.98
	$9,683.98
	$8,420.86
	$8,420.86
	$7,073.48
	$7,073.48

	Matriculation

5% Maximum 

Differential
	$484.18
	$484.18
	$421.04
	$421.04
	$353.66
	$353.66

	Non-Resident
	
	$17,651.04
	
	$15,348.72
	
	$12,892.94

	Non-Resident

5% Maximum 

Differential
	
	$882.54
	
	$767.42
	
	$644.64

	Student Financial Aid
	$484.18
	$484.18
	$421.04
	$421.04
	$353.66
	$353.66

	Student Financial Aid

5% Maximum 

Differential
	$24.22
	$24.22
	$21.04
	$21.04
	$17.68
	$17.68

	Non-Resident

Student

Financial Aid
	
	$882.54
	
	$767.42
	
	$644.64

	Non-Resident

Student

Financial Aid

5% Maximum 

Differential
	
	$44.12                
	
	$38.38
	
	$32.22

	Capital Improvement

Trust Fund
	$97.60
	$97.60
	$97.60
	$97.60
	$97.60
	$97.60

	Building
	$92.80
	$92.80
	$92.80
	$92.80
	$92.80
	$92.80

	Activity and Service
	
	Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.

Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.

Varies by University per Rule 6C-7.003, F.A.C.
	
	
	
	

	Health
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Athletic
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Totala
	$10,358.56
	$28,892.14
	$9,032.30
	$25,148.44
	$7,617.54
	$21,155.12

	Totalab
	$10,866.95
	$30,327.20
	$9,474.38
	$26,396.32
	$7,988.88
	$22,203.32


a Excludes fees that vary by university.

b Total including the maximum differential charges. 

(c) Pursuant to Section 240.124, F.S., each student enrolled in the same undergraduate course more than twice, shall be assessed an additional $185.34 per credit hour charge in addition to the fees outlined above in paragraph 6C-7.001(4)(a), F.A.C., for each such course.

(d) Pursuant to Section 240.117, F.S., each FAMU student enrolled in the same college-preparatory class, more than twice shall be assessed an additional $191.55 per credit hour charge in addition to the fees outlined above in paragraph 6C-7.001(4)(a), F.A.C., for each such class.

(e) Pursuant to CS/CS/HB 1567, 2000 Legislature, a university may use a plan, approved by the Board, for a differential out-of-state tuition fee for students who are residents of another state that borders the university’s service area.

(5) Pursuant to Section 240.209(3)(e), Florida Statutes, the following process shall be used to determine the percentage of cost paid by students for setting the matriculation and non-resident fees.

(a) The most recent expenditure analysis, developed in compliance with Section 240.271(4), Florida Statutes, will be used as the base for the full expenditure by level of instruction. Fundable credit hours estimated by the Board of Regents, for the year prior to the effective date of the fees, will be used for the enrollment base for each level. Expenditures for each level of instruction will be adjusted by using the percentage change in the total expenditures reported in the expenditure analysis as compared to the estimated total expenditures for the year prior to the effective date of the fees.

(b) The adjusted expenditures for each level of instruction will be divided by the credit hours to obtain the full expenditure per credit hour. The percentage of cost paid by students will be determined by finding the percentage the Matriculation Fee is of the full expenditure per credit hour, by level, for resident students; and by finding the percentage the sum of the Matriculation Fee and the Non-Resident Fee is of the full expenditure per credit hour, by level, for non-resident students.

Specific Authority 240.209(1), (3)(e) FS. Law Implemented 240.117, 240.124, 240.209(3)(e), (h), 240.235(1) FS., General Appropriations Act, 2001-02, Conference Committee Report on General Appropriations Act, 2000, CS/CS/HB 1567, 2000 Legislature. History–Adopted 4-8-79, Renumbered 12-16-74, Amended 6-28-76, 7-4-78, 8-6-79, 9-28-81, 12-14-83, 7-25-84, 10-2-84, 10-7-85, Formerly 6C-7.01, Amended 12-25-86, 11-16-87, 10-19-88, 10-17-89, 10-15-90, 9-15-91, 1-8-92, 11-9-92, 7-22-93, 8-1-94, 11-29-94, 4-16-96, 8-12-96, 9-30-97, 12-15-97, 8-11-98, 9-30-98, 8-12-99, 8-3-00, 8-28-00, 8-12-01.

